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BEFORE THE IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
 

1918 SE HULSIZER
 
AN'KENY,IOWA
 

) 
INRE; ) 

) CASENUMBER: 02-010 
EUGRNE A ScmJLTE ) 
Broker (B32301) ) STATEMENT 

) OF 
SCHULT.e RP-AL ESTA.TE ) C~OES 

219 9tH S'I"R.E:E.T ) 
LAKE VIEW~ IA 51450 ) 

) 

The Iowa Real Estate Commission has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Iowa Code 
chapter's 17~ 543B. and 272C (2001). 

Licenses issued by the Commission arc subject to the laws ofthe state OfIOWla and to the 
administrative rules ofthe Commiscion.. 

EUO:EN"B A. SCHULTE wasat all :material tiInesduring the followmg events. a licensed 
real estate broker in Lake View; Iowa. His Iicense, n.um'bgo B32301 is in full force tilld ~cct 

through December31. 2003. 

COUNt I 

The Respondent is charged with engaging in a practice harmful or detrimental to the public by 
disbursing trust funds prior to closing without the i.moD:Jwd wrlttell. L:.U~t ofthe parties, by 
withholding a portion ofthe eamest money depo&it when the tnmSMtion failed to close, and by 
failing to provide in the purchaseagreement for a time frame for thebuyer to obtain. financing, in 
viola.tion ofIowa Code scctiOM 54)D.29(3) (practice haanfUl er detrlmental to the pubuc), 
543B.34(8) and 543B.56(1Xa) &; (b) (2001) and Iowa Admin;strative Code Chapter 193E 
sections 1.27(1) &; (8), 1.43(1)(b)~ 4.S4(6)(b) & (c) and 4.54(19). 

Z 'd Ollt'ON CJ ,:J _.. f)/? 
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CIRCUMSTANCES OF TIm COMPLAINT 

1, On or about June 4, 2001 ~ Responde1rt listed property located at 101 Market Street. Lake 
View, Iowa, owned by Robin Schade. for S 32s000. On or about October 10" 2001 Respondent 
as agent for the seller, prepareda $27,000 offer for Anrtino Co~, a uon-repxe$f5I1ted blJ)'er, 
"With $3000 earnest money deposit. and contingent upon fiDancing. Respondent alleges no time 
:frame within which to obtain financing wasfilled inthe spaCM provided in i1ern"A" ofthe offer 
because Collison had. indicated she had verbal fuwicing approvalfrom the lender. 

2. Subsequently, Respondent had oontact with the lender and a closing date was set. Based upon 
the information provided by the lender, Respondent had the abstract ofti.tle continued to date; the 
abstract examined by an a1tomey approved by ColHson. and a."title opinion.issued. :Respouc:lent 
then bad. the affidavit required by 1hetitle opinionprepare~ M well as a wmanty deed, 
declaration ofvalue fonn. and groundwater hazmd stAtement at a total cost of$310. The: lender 
canceled the first closing elate and rescheduled Prior to the rescheduled dosing. the lender 
notified the Respondent ofproblews placing tb.t= loan. Unable to obtaJn flnSJ:)ciU& Coilison 
requested the:retumof theeamest money deposit. The seller disputedthe return. The 
Respondent alleges he negotiated a verbal agreement for therelease of the money that included 
Collision agreeing to tbe $ 310 expense deductionfrom therefUnd andon February 6.2002. 
signed a seulemeer statement deducting the $310 from thedeposit, 

3. Thebuyer failed to obtain financing and the tlal::1saCtion failed. to close. On or about February 
6, 2002. Respondent disbmsed $2690 of the $3000 eaml"'st money depo.rit 10 the buyer ~tbout 

the infoxmed written consent ofhis client the seller. 

4. Although a lUI estate broker is prolu."bited from. withholding any portion ofthe earnest money 
deposit when a ttaJJsadion fai1a to consummate, the ~!14)ndemt withheld 5310 of'the buyer's 
eamest money deposit. 

FINDINGOF PROBABLE CAUSE 

00. April 18. 2002 the Iowa Real Estate CDDlOlis~ton fO'l.md probable cause to iile this Statement 
ofCharges and to order that a bearing be sc:tin lhis case. 

~ 
Dated this LP dayof_.=.o:...,;,..t.:::;;+-~...,....._--,~ 

S'd Ollv'ON I'IrlU:\ ZI10Z 'Qj'lnrO.2-~/V 
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INRE: ) 

) CA.SEN'UMBER: 02.010 
EUGENE A. SCHULTE ) 
Broker (B3230I) ) STIPULATION 

) AND 
ScmJLTB REAL EsTAtt ) ORDER 
219 9111 S"mBE.T ) 
LAKEVIEw. IA 51450 ) 

) 

On this /,ftl day of ~LtL'1 ,2002, the Iowa Real Estate Commission 
and EUGENE A. SCHULTE, each hereby agree with me other and stipulateas follows: 

1. The allegations specified in the Statement ofCharges in this case shall be resolved 
without proceeding to hearing, as the parties have agreed to the following Stipulation and 
Consent Order. 

2. The Respondent has a right to a hearing on the chaeges, but waives the riaht to 
hearing and all at131daot rights, including the right to appeal. by freely and voluntarily agreeing 
to Ltili> Order. once entered, this Onler shall have the force and e:t:tect of a discipliJ:w"y order 
eatered following a contested case hearing. 

3. 'Ik Respondent was issued a. real C$UlLc; broker license on January 18, 1995, winch is 
in full force and effect tbrough December31,2003. 

-1. Tho Iowa. Real Estate Commi:ss:i.on has jurisdi~nover ~ parties and BUbjeet matter 
jurisdiction over each allegation in the S18temcmt of Charges. 

5. A Sta:tem.efttofCharges will be filed against Respondent together with this voluntary 
Stipulation and.Consent Order. 

6_ R.egpondea.t OOe9 not admit the allegations in the charges. but q:rQC3 to resolve the 
charges by entcriDg inm 1hiB Co1JBeDt Order. 

7. Ifthis StipulatiOh and ConS(llQt Order is approved by tha CoTl'1'l1ission it will be filed. 
along with tbe Statement of Charges. anduponfiling both documents will becomepublic 
records, 

y 'd OII1i'oN 
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8. This Stipulation and Consent Order shall be made a part of the record ofthe 
Respondent and may be considered by the Commission in determining the nature and severity of 
any disciplinary action 10 be imposed on theRespondent for any future violations ofthe laws and 
rules governing the practice of real estate. 

9. Failure 10 comply with the terms of this Stipulationand Consent Ord.t!t 9hall be 
prima facie evidence of a violation of Iowa Code sections 543B29(3), 543B.34(2} aDd 
272C.3(2)(a) (2002). 

10. This Stipulation and Consent Ordershallbepresented to the Commission in 
closed session by the prosecuting attomey and/orCommissionstaff. Respondent waives any 
right ofnotice ofthis meeting or any right which1he Respondentmight have to participate in the 
discussion of this Stipulation and Consent Order aDlongthe Commission, the Commission staff 
and theptOsceutiDg attorney. 

11. This Stipulation and ConsentOrderis not binding on the Iowa Real Estate 
Commission until ithas been fotmally apprtWed by a. majority of the Commissionmembers. In 
the event that this Stipulation and ConsentOrderis rejected by the Commission it shall be ofno 
force or etrect to either party. 

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED 'that the Respond.=rt. is Reprlm"nded. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent shall personally attend the eight (8) hour 
Con:uni3sion approved ooutimUng edueatiOl1 coUt'SC "Iowa Reoll!st4te T1"U8t Accounts." These 
hours shall be in addition to my real estatecontin.uing educationrequired by law for license 
renewal. The original certificateof attendance must besubmittedto the Iowa Real Estate 
CommjmOD withjn thirteen (13) months ofthe aigniug of this agreement by the Commission. 
The certlftcme of attendance must comeunder a cover letter addressed to the Comm1&Sion's 
Executive SeaetalY and must refer to case 02-010. 

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD that in lieu ofa civil penalty) the Respondenthas reimbursed 
the bUyer $31CJ. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND AGREED that at all future times Respondent shall fully and 
promptly comply with alll'ertment Orders oftbe Commissionand the statutes and Commission 
roles regulating the practice of real estate. 
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FOR THE RESPONDEn: 

This StipulJUion and Co~Order is voluntarily CId:ered into by EUGENE A. SCHULTE on 
1his .lJ,;jJj day of---3(,., l " , 2002. 

" 

FOR THE COMMISSION: 

This StipulatiQn~~~ Order is accepted by The Iowa Real Estate Commission 
on thig L['t!J day of ~~ • 2002. 

9 'd Ollv'oN 




